Before leaving the network the dimmer will send a notification to the controller indicating its departure from the

A . Z-Wave network. Wattage Ratmgs
Y * Turn the device ON. L T sinale G 2.G G
* Press and hold ON/OFF button for 20 second till the LED flashes for the fifth time. (third time for RF9642-Z) oad Type ingle Gang -Gang 3-Gang
Powering Business Worldwide « Release the ON/OFF button.
g * LED will start flashing rapidly. Once the LED starts blinking slowly, that indicates the device is RF9643-N INC/ELV/FLR/HAL/MLY 600W 550w s0ow
ENGLISH not part of the network. CFL/LED 300W 300W | 300W
3 3 3 3 Configuration parameters:
RF9643-N - Z-Wave Plus™ Wireless Universal Dimmer - For dimmable LED/CFL/ INC/ MLV/ ELV/HAL/FLR RF9643-N RF9642-Z
RF9642-Z - Z-Wave Plus™ Accessory Dimmer - For multi-locations (when used with RF9643-N) — —
Parameter | Description Value Parameter | Description Value
WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS: ON/OFF Button Switch Identification " -
 Turn circuit breaker to OFF position or remove fuse(s) and test that 1 Delayed OFF Time 0to 127 secs L Delayed OFF Time 010127 secs
power is OFF before installation process. — PresstoBRIGHTEN - - . s
* Never wire any electrical device with power turned ON. Wiring dimmer HOT may 2 Panic ON Time 010127 secs 2 Panic ON Time 010127 secs
cause permanent damage to dimmer and void warranty. Light level - Light level may be : + i d
« Ifyou are not sure about any part of these instructions, please contact a licensed electrician. mj‘“’s adjusted with lights 3 Panic OFF Time 0to 127 secs 3 Panic OFF Time 010 127 secs
IMPORTANT: Z-Wave Plus Wireless Universal Dimmer will not work or will become damaged if ON or OFF 1 Not Used N/A 2 N/A N/A
wired incorrectly and warranty will be voided. Refer to wiring instructions provided. ot Use: / / /
« Use only with 120V/AC 60 Hz. LED ON/OFF 2
« Do not exceed maximum rating of dimmer as indicated on the device. indicator (amber) Press to DIM Air Gap Switch 5 Power Up State 1=0FF 2= ON 5 Power Up State 1=0FF 2= ON
* Must be installed and used in accordance with all national and local electrical codes. 3 =Last State 3 =last State
 |f a bare copper or green ground connection is not available in the wallbox, contact a - .
licensed electrician for installation. ) ) Control Accessory 6 Panic Mode Enable 0=0FF 6 Panic Mode Enable O:OFF
* Use only #14 or #12 copper wire rated for at least 75° C with these devices. A gap switch —) o T — . = ) 1=0N 1=0N
DO NOT USE WITH ALUMINUM WIRE. Pull out to change bulbs ingle Location Control Installation (requires one Dimmer, : - - -
NOTES: (Dimmer only) 7 Dimmer Ramp Time 0to 127 secs 7 Dimmer Ramp Time 010127 secs
* The Z-Wave Plus Wireless Universal Dimmer is wired directly to the light fixture. 8-12 Not Used N/A
+ For Multi-location applications refer to the wiring diagrams. § - o 8 Kickstart Enable/Disable 0 Disables - otise
« The Z-Wave Plus Accessory Dimmer communicates via RF signals to control the light from more than one location. T e —o 1 Enables - - - -
« For multi-location control use Z-Wave Plus Wireless Universal Dimmer (RF9643-N) direct wired to the light along with Z-Wave Plus e - 13 BLUE LED Brightness Level while the dimmer is ON 0-4
Accessory Dimmer (RF9642-Z) or regular 3-way switch. The Z-Wave Plus Accessory Dimmer does not require direct connection to the light. ot 9 Reset Max/Min Levels to factory default 0 - - - -
« This product can be operated in any Z-Wave™ network with other Z-Wave certified devices from other manufacturers. All mains operated — 14 BLUE LED Brightness Level while the dimmer is OFF 0-4
nodes within the network will act as repeaters regardless of vendor to increase reliability of the network. T E..wif:n.mn- 10 Not Used N/A - - - -
« SmartStart enabled products can be added into a Z-Wave network by scanning the Z-Wave QR Code present on the product with a controller — — 15 Amber LED Brightness Level while the dimmer is ON 0-4
providing SmartStart inclusion. No further action is required and the SmartStart product will be added ically within 10 mi of being | " Set Minimum Dimming Level 11099
switched on in the network vicinity. Greund ey - — 16 Amber LED Brightness Level while the dimmer is OFF 0-4
 The Z-Wave Plus Device Specific Key (DSK) is required when adding the Z-Wave Plus Universal Dimmer RF9643-N to a Z-Wave network with a RF9643-N 12 Set Maximum Dimming Level 11099
controller supporting Security 2 (S2). The DSK can be located on the card insert in the box. Two Location Control Installation
NOTE: In order to create the wireless 3-way with the Z-Wave Plus Accessory Dimmer (RF9642-Z), the Z-Wave hub/controller must support Associations. . " i i i i - .
Z-WAVE DEVICE NETWORK INSTRUCTIOVNS: v PP (One Dimmer and One Accessory Dimmer) 13 BLUE LED Brightness Level while the dimmer is ON 0-4 Association groups supported:
* This product may be added to a new or existing Z-Wave network. An Eaton Wiring Devices Z-Wave device has a blue LED, S 14 BLUE LED Brightness Level while the dimmer is OFF 0-4 . .
which will blink when the device is not included in a Z-Wave network. The LED stops blinking when the device is in a network. fraver e g Group 1 (lifeline) 5 node maximum
* This product works with other Z-Wave products from different vendors and product categories as part of the same network. ; P i ; N N
« This product is a listening node and it will act as a repeater in the Z-Wave network. It will perform the repeater function with 15 Amber LED Brightness Level while the dimmer is ON 0-4 Group 2 (ON/QFF) 5 node maximum
Z-Wave products from Eaton and from other Z-Wave vendors. - . . - _
 This secure Z-Wave Plus device will only associate with other secure devices based on the Z-Wave controller it's being used with. 16 Amber LED Brightness Level while the dimmer is OFF 0-4 Group 3 (DIM Up/ DIM Down) 5 node maximum
Please refer to instructions provided with the controller for more details.
Adding Z-Wave Plus Wireless Universal Dimmer to a Z-Wave Network: - B
1. Toinclude this device in a Z-Wave network, select the command on your Z-Wave controller for inclusion (Install, Add Device, Troubleshootmg Guide
Add Node, Include Device, etc.). Then press the device ON/OFF switch one time to include it in the network. Symptoms Possible Cause Solution
2. Based on the controller, the controller may ask you to scan the QR code on the device or manually enter 5 digit code under the _— _ . - . K _ .
QR code to install the device as a secured device. You may find this QR code on the device or included in device packaging. RF9642-7 LOCATION A N — Device doesn't function. All LEDs are OFF A) Circuit breaker is Open or tripped - A) Turn ON/Close the circuit breaker
3. After the Device is added to the network, the LED will stop blinking. This indicates the device is installed in the Z-Wave network. B) Air Gap switch on the dimmer is pulled out to the OFF position B) Push in the air gap switch on the dimmer
Removing Z-Wave Plus Wireless Universal Dimmer from a Z-Wave Network: Note : Please use a compatible Z-Wave controller which supports association g) I[r)n;;rop_er "(‘j’!””g B) %hefk a"éj_ correct wiring
1. To exclude this device from a Z-Wave network, select the setting on your Z-Wave controller for exclusion (Uninstall, Remove ) Defective dimmer ) Replace dimmer
Device, Remove Node, Exclude Device, etc.). Two Location Control Installati Erratic operation or flickering LEDs A) Loose wiring connections A) Check wiring and following instructions provided with the device
isi i i i i i i inki wo Location Control Installation . | (W ! i
(zipgﬂ.c:?nﬁ.rsfr?.?éz:ir is in exclusion mode, press the device ON/OFF switch one time to exclude it from the network. The LED will start blinking. (One Dimmer and 3.way switch using Hot wire) B) Low dim setting (RF9643-N) B) Set minimum brightness to a higher level (RF3643-N)
* Press ON/OFF button once to turn lights ON at previously selected level. . - o -
« Press ON/OFF button again to turn lights OFF. Mt Traveler wire 1 Lights turn ON after long delay A) Rapid start feature is disabled (RF9643-N) A) Enable rapid start feature (RF9643-N)
« When lights are OFF, press and hold ON/OFF button for 2 seconds for full brightness of overhead light. - B) Low dim setting (RF9643-N) B) Set minimum brightness to a higher level (RF9643-N)
* Delayed OFF: When overhead lights are ON, press and hold ON/OFF button for 2 seconds until the blue LED blinks. After the preset delay, the lights
will begin fading to OFF (Default present delay is 10 seconds; you can configure this through a compatible Z-Wave controller for up to 2 minutes). Device functions normally using the dimmer push buttons | Dimmer is notincluded in Z-Wave network Include dimmer in a Z-Wave network using a Z-Wave controller.
Please refer to configuration parameters table. but not from Z-Wave controller and one of the blue LEDs Refer to Z-Wave controller user manual for installation instructions
« Amber ON/OFF LED indicates that dimmer is turned ON (Default). blinks ON and OFF about once per second
Dimming Level Adjustment (RF9643-N only) i K N K . i - i K X
For maximum compatibility with different load types, RF3643-N allows the user to set the minimum dim level or low end trim. Uight Fixiure Device function normally but can’t add the device to the A) The device is far from controller A) Start the installation process with the devices closer to the controller first
Also to save on power consumption RF9643-N auow's the user to set the maximum dim level or high end trim. Z-Wave network and LED is blinking B) Not following the instructions of how to add a device to a network B) Refer to the controller manual
: I;:gesrsa:nddmﬁo}geo?\;%n;&h%z:?;\:vg\rll;, 5:2?1SSNL{SErtg:tLTS;?n%LZgT IEES:‘lI)nghiﬁig tg:}e rapidly (Notice - After two seconds - Neutral Device functions normally using the dimmer push buttons | Controller can’t communicate with the device Go through Local Reset procedure and re-add the device to the network
blue indicator LEDs will start to flash indicating activation of the ‘delayed OFF" feature. Continue to hold the ON/OFF button for three additional Traveles wire 2 but not from Z-Wave controller and no LEDs are blinking
. Eecontc:]s qng_l thte bIIfJEeDmd'tc?,Ior LlE.Ds he?m to fry‘:lgl\?gll:?:h{)-)n Di ill set the light to th ious! d mini . . Device functions normally both locally and from a Z- The dimmer accessory or other Z-Wave device is not associated with | Create an association between the dimmer accessory or other device and
Ie?/::ele DL?rilrr:glicn?ti(:; setuspstze I?ghctTv?I'I ’Sif?;:he ?actory min?mspn' d(-lzrfnaTl?WI setthe lightto the previously saved minimum Two Location Control Installation Wave controller but can't be controlled from a dimmer the dimmer you wish to control the dimmer. Refer to your Z-Wave controller user manual for details
: d . i K i i i itch (RF9642-Z ther Z-Wave devi
 Press either the BRIGHTEN or DIM buttons to change the minimum level until the light output is acceptable. (One Dimmer and 3-way switch using Neutral wire) accessory switch | )or other ave device
. O_nce Iigr_]t outp_ut is acceptgble, press ON/OI_:F button once. Blue indicator LEDs will start to cycle rapidly again and the ot Traveber wire 1 Dimmer is warm to touch after a period of time This is normal No action required
dimmer light will go to previously saved maximum level. ]
¢ Press either the BRIGHTEN or DIM buttons to change the maximum level until the light output is acceptable. FCC STATEMENT

Press ON/OFF button once, LED will flash indicating completion of programming.

Note - User could ignore setting max or min while programming by pressing ON/OFF button without changing the light level.

Rapid start feature (RF9643-N only):

This feature ensures that LED/CFL lights turn on when the dimmer preset level is low. With this setting enabled, the lights may momentarily come
ON brighter than the preset level (less than one second) and then dim down to the preset level. Depending on the type of light used, this feature
may not be needed. To enable/disable the feature, turn lights ON. Press and hold the ON/OFF button for 10 seconds until the blue indicator LEDs
flash for the thlrd tlme then release the button. This feature is disabled by default.

Changing LED | brigh (RF9643-N & RF9642-2):

This feature allows the change of the brightness of the blue LED indicators on the device. There are 5 levels (including fully OFF and full
brightness) to change the LED indicator brightness level either while the device is ON or OFF state.

Changing the LED indicator brightness when the device is an ON state:

¢ Turn the overhead light ON.

* Press and hold the ON/OFF button for 15 seconds till the LED indicator flashes for the fourth time. (second time for RF9642-2)

* Release the ON/OFF button.

* Use the BRIGHTEN or DIM button to change the LED indicator level (it will cycle between the five levels).

* Once the brightness level is selected, double tap on the ON/OFF button and this value will be saved.

Changing the LED indicator brightness when the device is an OFF state:

¢ Turn the overhead light OFF.

* Press and hold the ON/OFF button for 15 seconds till the LED indicator flashes for the second time.

* Release the ON/OFF button.

* Use the BRIGHTEN or DIM button to change the LED indicator level (it will cycle between the five levels).

* Once the brightness level is selected, double tap on the ON/OFF button and this value will be saved.

Local Reset (RF9643-N & RF9642-7) (Please use this procedure only when the network primary controller is missing or otherwise inoperable).
The device could be reset locally. This will cause the device to be excluded from its network and restore to factory default.
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This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1: This device may not cause harmful interference, and

2: This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential i ion. This equi
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

*Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

* Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

* Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC CAUTION:

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by Eaton Wiring Devices could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment

This device complies with Industry Canada’s license-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference; and

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

EATON WIRING DEVICES LIMITED 2 YEAR WARRANTY
Eaton Wiring Devices warrants its Dimmer to be free of defects in materials and workmanship in normal use and service for a period of two years from date of original purchase. THIS TWO (2) YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, OBLIGATIONS,
OR LIABILITIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED (INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE THAT IS IN DURATION IN EXCESS OF TWO YEARS FROM THE DATE OF ORIGINAL CONSUMER PURCHASE). NO AGENT,
REPRESENTATIVE, OR EMPLOYEE OF EATON HAS AUTHORITY TO INCREASE OR ALTER THE OBLIGATIONS OF EATON UNDER THIS WARRANTY.
To obtain warranty service for any properly installed Eaton Dimmer that proves defective in normal use send the defective Dimmer prepaid and insured to Quality Control Dept., Eaton Wiring Devices, 203 Cooper Circle, Peachtree City, GA 30269; in Canada: Eaton Wiring
Devmes 5925 McLaughlin Road, Mississauga, Ontario L5R 1B8. Eaton will repair or replace the defective unit, at its option. Eaton will not be responsible under this warranty if examination shows that the defective condition of the unit was caused by misuse, abuse, improper

ion, improper mai or repair of damage in shipment to Eaton. EATON SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR INSTALLATION OF THE DIMMER, OR FOR ANY PERSONAL INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE, OR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENT, OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, RESULTING FROM DEFECTS IN THE DIMMER OR FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY ON THIS PRODUCT. THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR BREACH OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE
REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF THE DEFECTIVE PRODUCT AT EATON’S OPTION. IMPLIED WARRANTIES (IF ANY) INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND MERCHANTABIITY, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO A
PERIOD ENDING TWO YEARS FROM THE DATE OF ORIGINAL CONSUMER PURCHASE. IN NO CASE SHALL EATON'S LIABILITY UNDER ANY OTHER REMEDY PRESCRIBED BY LAW EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of inciden-
tal or d ges or allow disclaimers or modifications of or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations may not apply to you. Some Canadian provinces do not allow exclusion or variance of implied warranties so that some or all of
the above limitations may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state and province to province.
Read enclosed instructions carefully. If you have any questions concerning use or care of this product, please write: Consumer Service Division, Eaton Wiring Devices, 203 Cooper Circle, Peachtree City, GA 30269.

www.eaton.com
www.eaton.com/wiringdevices
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FRANCAIS

RF9643-N — Gradateur universel sans fil Z-Wave Plus — Pour DEL/FLC/INC/MBT/EBT/HAL/FLUO a intensité réglable
RF9642-Z — Gradateur asservi Z-Wave Plus — A plusieurs emplacements (lorsqu’utilisé avec des RF3643-N)

AVERTISSEMENTS ET MISES EN GARDE : Bouton marche/arrét Identification des interrupteurs
* Fermer les disjoncteurs ou retirer le ou les fusibles et vérifier que la tension
. est coupée avant de procéder a linstallation. ————— Appuyer pour augmenter
* Ne jamais brancher un appareil électrique si la tension n’est pas coupée. Procéder au Iintensité lumineuse )
cablage du gradateur lorsque le circuit est SOUS TENSION peut endommager Tomoins de Fintonsic - Niveau de luminosité
de fagon permanente le gradateur et annuler la garantie. émoins de lintensité réglable, que les
.S ed . : . ) lai I slectrici ” lumineuse (bleus) lumiéres soient
i une partie des présentes instructions n'est pas claire, consulter un électricien agréé. allumées ou éteintes
IMPORTANT : Le gradateur universel sans fil Z-Wave Plus ne fonctionnera pas ou sera q
endommagé s'il n’est pas cablé correctement, ce qui annulera la garantie. Se reporter aux T, \DELd ]
instructions de céblage fournies. emoin a be- e — Appuyer pour
u ¢ . marche/arrét (ambré) réduire l'intensité
« Utiliser uniguement dans un circuit de 120 VCA, 60 Hz. recy Vintatrupteur

Ne pas dépasser la puissance maximale du gradateur indiquée sur |'appareil. dentrstar
Linstallation et I'utilisation doivent respecter les codes de I'électricité locaux et nationaux.
Si aucun fil nu en cuivre ou fil de mise a la terre vert n’est accessible dans la boite murale,

; M L L. . . Débrancher l'interrupteur pour Commande centrale Accessoire
communiquer avec un électricien agréé pour l'installation. remplacer les ampoules
* Nutiliser que des fils en cuivre de calibre 14 ou 12 supportant au minimum 75 °C avec ces (gradateur principal seulement) Installation de la commande & un emplacement unique
appareils. NE PAS UTILISER DE FIL D’ALUMINIUM. (un gradateur principal requis)

REMARQUES :

 Le gradateur universel sans fil Z-Wave Plus se connecte directement aux luminaires.

Dans une installation a 3 ou 4 voies, utiliser le gradateur asservi Z-Wave (RF3642-Z) avec un gradateur universel Z-Wave.

Le gradateur asservi Z-Wave Plus communique a I'aide de signaux RF pour un contréle de I'éclairage a partir de plusieurs

emplacements.

Pour une gradation a plusieurs emplacements, utiliser le gradateur principal universel sans fil Z-Wave Plus (RF9643-N) branché

directement aux luminaires avec un gradateur asservi Z-Wave Plus (RF9642-Z). Le gradateur asservi Z-Wave Plus, lui, ne requiert

aucun raccordement direct aux luminaires (a condition d’utiliser la fonction d'association Z-Wave).

Ce produit peut étre utilisé dans tout réseau Z-Wave avec d'autres appareils certifiés Z-Wave d"autres fabricants. Tous les nceuds
fonctionnant sur secteur au sein du réseau agiront comme des répéteurs, quel que soit le fournisseur, afin d’augmenter la fiabilité du réseau.
Les produits dotés de la fonction SmartStart peuvent étre ajoutés a un réseau Z-Wave en scannant le code QR Z-Wave présent sur le produit Fldamige
avec un controleur fournissant I'inclusion SmartStart. Aucune autre action n'est requise et le produit SmartStart sera ajouté automatiquement

dans les 10 minutes suivant son allumage dans le voisinage du réseau. |

P e A . ) ) ) R i nstallation de la commande a deux emplacements
La clé spécifique au dispositif Z-Wave Plus (DSK) est nécessaire pour ajouter le variateur universel Z-Wave Plus RF9643-N & un réseau Z-Wave (un gradateur principal et un gradateur agserw requis)
avec un contrdleur prenant en charge la sécurité 2 (S2). La DSK se trouve sur la carte insérée dans la boite.

NOTE : Pour créer le 3-way sans fil avec le gradateur d'accessoires Z-Wave Plus (RF9642-Z), le hub/contrdleur Z-Wave doit soutenir les associations. Conductour Fivoyagour |
INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES AU RESEAU DE LAPPAREIL Z-WAVE : - T
Ce produit peut étre ajouté a un réseau Z-Wave nouveau ou existant. Chaque appareil Z-Wave Pluse de Eaton Wiring Devices est muni d’'un témoin

a DEL bleu, qui clignote si I'appareil ne fait pas partie d’un réseau Z-Wave. Dées que I'appareil est intégré dans un réseau, le témoin cesse de clignoter.
Ce produit peut faire partie du méme réseau que d'autres produits de la gamme Z-Wave, méme si ceux-ci viennent d'autres fournisseurs

ou d'autres catégories de produits.

Ce produit est un nceud d’écoute assurant la fonction de répétiteur dans le réseau Z-Wave. Il remplit cette fonction lorsqu'il est utilisé

avec des produits Z-Wave d'Eaton ou d'autres fournisseurs.

Selon le contrdleur Z-Wave utilisé, ce dispositif sécurisé Z-Wave Plus pourra uniqguement étre jumelé avec d’autres dispositifs

Noir Conducteur

o

Neutre Blanc

Charge
déclairage

Luminaire

RF9643-N Neutre

Luminaire

secunses Pour de plus amples rense|gnements veuillez vous reporter aux instructions fournies avec le controleur Fildo mise -
| dug | sans fil Z-Wave Plus dans un réseau Z-Wave : Hlatere dlatarre Nowro
1. Pour ajouter cet appareil dans un réseau Z-Wave, sélectionner la commande d'inclusion sur votre contréleur Z-Wave (installation, ajout RF9642-2 EMPLACEMENT A RF9643-N

d’un appareil, ajout d'un nceud, inclusion d’un appareil, etc.), puis appuyer une fois sur le bouton marche/arrét de I'appareil pour I'inclure

dans le réseau.

Pour installer I'appareil afin qu'il soit considéré comme sécurisé, certains modéles de contrdleur exigent de balayer le code QR

ou de saisir manuellement les 5 chiffres de ce code. Le code QR peut figurer sur I'appareil ou sur son emballage.

3. Dés que I'appareil est ajouté au réseau Z-Wave, le témoin a DEL I'indiquera en cessant de clignoter.

Retrait du gradateur universel sans fil Z-Wave Plus d'un réseau Z-Wave : Sonductour g IOVt

1. Pour exclure cet appareil d'un réseau Z-Wave, sélectionner la commande d’exclusion sur votre contrdleur Z-Wave (désinstallation, T
retrait d'un appareil, retrait d’'un nceud, exclusion d'un appareil, etc.).

2. Une fois que le contrdleur est en mode d’exclusion, appuyer une fois sur le bouton marche/arrét de I'appareil pour I'exclure du réseau.
Le témoin a DEL se mettra alors a clignoter.

Instructions d'utilisation :

* Appuyer sur le bouton marche/arrét pour allumer les lumiéres a l'intensité précédemment sélectionnée.

¢ Pour éteindre les lumiéres, appuyer a nouveau sur le bouton marche/arrét.

Note : Veuillez utiliser un contréleur Z-Wave compatible qui supporte les associations

g

Installation de la commande a deux emplacements
(un gradateur et un interrupteur a 3 voies utilisant un fil sous tension)

Charge
déclairage

.‘:| .,;‘ Commons Luminaire

« Siles plafonniers sont éteints, maintenir le bouton marche/arrét enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour qu'ils atteignent une forte luminosité.

« Extinction retardée : Si les plafonniers sont allumés, appuyer sur le bouton marche/arrét et le maintenir enfoncé pendant 2 secondes &
jusqu‘a ce que le témoin a DEL bleu clignote. Aprés le délai de préréglage, les lumiéres diminueront d'intensité jusqu'a s'éteindre (le délai i do miso Neure
actuel par défaut est de 10 secondes, mais il est possible de le configurer jusqu’a 4 minutes avec un contrdleur Z-Wave compatible). iy Fivoyageur2

Se reporter au tableau des parametres de configuration.
* Le témoin & DEL ambré indique que le gradateur est allumé (par défaut).

Ajustement du niveau de gradation (RF3643-N seul ): Installation de la commande & deux emplacements (un gradateur et
Pour assurer une compatibilité optimale avec différentes charges, le RF9643-N offre a I'utilisateur la possibilité de régler le niveau de gradation un interrupteur a 3 voies utilisant un fil neutra tension)

minimal ou I'ajustement a seuil faible. Pour diminuer la consommation énergétique, le RF9643-N offre également a I'utilisateur la possibilité de régler

le niveau de gradation maximal ou I'ajustement a seuil élevé. Condustour
Une fois que le gradateur est ajouté a un réseau, appuyer sur le bouton marche/arrét pour allumer les plafonniers. .
Appuyer sur le bouton marche/arrét et le tenir enfoncé pendant 5 secondes jusqu’a ce que les témoins a DEL bleus se mettent a effectuer des
cycles rapides (Remarque : Aprés deux secondes, ces témoins se mettront a clignoter pour signaler que la fonction Extinction retardée est activée.
Tenir le bouton marche/arrét enfoncé encore 3 secondes jusqu‘a ce que les témoins a DEL bleus se mettent a effectuer des cycles rapides).

Dés que les témoins effectuent des cycles rapides, relacher le bouton marche/arrét. Le gradateur réglera la lumiére au niveau de

gradation minimal précédemment enregistré. Lors du réglage initial, la lumiére sera réglée a la valeur minimale dusine.

Appuyer sur le bouton de diminution ou d’augmentation de la luminosité pour changer le niveau minimal jusqu’a ce que I'éclairage soit acceptable.
Une fois que I'éclairage est acceptable, appuyer sur le bouton marche/arrét a nouveau. Les témoins a DEL bleus reviendront en cycles

rapides et la lumiére sera réglée au niveau de gradation maximal précédemment enregistré.

Filvoyageur 1

Noutre Conductour

Noir

Chargo
déclairage

Rouge,

Luminaire

Fil de mise

Appuyer sur le bouton de diminution ou d’augmentation de la luminosité pour changer le niveau maximal jusqu’a ce que I'éclairage soit acceptable. pripding Fildo mise

alaterre Noutro

Appuyer sur le bouton marche/arrét une fois, puis les témoins a DEL clignoteront pour indiquer que la programmation est terminée.

Remarque : Lors de la programmation, I'utilisateur peut sauter le réglage du niveau maximal ou minimal en appuyant sur le bouton

marche/arrét sans changer l'intensité lumineuse.

Fonction de mise en marche rapide (RF3643-N seulement) :

Grace a cette fonction, les lumiéres a DEL et les fluo-compactes peuvent s'allumer lorsque le niveau préréglé du gradateur est bas. Si la fonction est activée, il est possible que I'intensité des
lumiéres tout juste allumées soit temporairement plus élevée que le niveau préréglé (pendant moins d’une seconde), mais l'intensité revient a ce niveau préréglé. L utilité de cette fonction dépend du
type de lumiére utilisé. Pour activer ou désactiver la fonction, allumer les lumieres. Maintenir le bouton marche/arrét enfoncé pendant 10 secondes jusqu’a ce que les témoins a DEL bleus clignotent
pour la troisiéme fois, puis relacher le bouton. Cette fonction est désactivée par défaut.

Modification du niveau de luminosité des témoins a DEL (RF9643-N et RF9642-Z) :

Cette fonction permet de modifier le niveau de luminosité des témoins & DEL bleus sur I'appareil. Il existe 5 niveaux de luminosité (allant de I'extinction a la forte luminosité), qui peuvent étre modifiés
pendant que I'appareil est allumé ou éteint.

Maodification du niveau de I ité des témoins a DEL pendant que I'appareil est allumé :

* Allumer les plafonniers.

« Maintenir le bouton marche/arrét enfoncé pendant 15 secondes, jusqu’a ce que le témoin & DEL clignote une quatriéme fois (au deuxieme clignotement pour le RF9642-Z).
« Relacher le bouton marche/arrét.

* Appuyer sur le bouton de diminution ou d’augmentation de la luminosité pour changer le niveau des témoins a DEL (il parcourra les 5 niveaux). EIS-0240-EFS (REV.B)
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* Une fois le niveau de luminosité choisi, il suffit de taper deux fois sur le bouton marche/arrét pour que ce niveau soit enregistré.

Modification du niveau de luminosité des témoins a DEL pendant que I'appareil est éteint :

 Eteindre les plafonniers.

* Maintenir le bouton marche/arrét enfoncé pendant 15 secondes, jusqu'a ce que le témoin a DEL clignote une deuxiéme fois.

* Relacher le bouton marche/arrét.

* Appuyer sur le bouton de diminution ou d’augmentation de la luminosité pour changer le niveau des témoins a DEL (il parcourra les 5 niveaux).

* Une fois le niveau de luminosité choisi, il suffit de taper deux fois sur le bouton marche/arrét pour que ce niveau soit enregistré.

Réinitialisation locale (RF9643-N et RF9642-Z) (Veuillez suivre cette procédure uniq lorsque le oleur principal du réseau est manquant ou autrement hors service)
Il est possible de réinitialiser cet appareil localement. En procédant ainsi, I'appareil sera exclu de son réseau
et ses réglages redeviendront ceux par défaut. Avant de quitter le réseau, le gradateur enverra une notification
au contrdleur signalant qu'il ne fait plus partie du réseau Z-Wave.

¢ Allumer I'appareil.

Puissances nominales

. Maint'enirllg boutt_)n marche_/fxrrét gnfoncé pendant 20 secondes, jusqu‘a ce que le témoin a DEL clignote Type de charge Simple Double Triple
une cinquiéme fois (au troisiéme clignotement pour le RF9642-Z).
* Relacher le bouton marche/arrét. . R o e INC/EBT/FLUO/HAL/MBT 600 W 550 W 500 W
* Le témoin a DEL se mettra a clignoter rapidement. Un témoin a DEL qui clignote lentement indique que RF9643-N
I'appareil ne fait pas partie du réseau. CFL/DEL 300 W 300 W 300 W
Parameétres de configuration
RF9643-N RF9642-Z
Parametre | Description Valeur Paramétre | Description Valeur
1 Long délai d'extinction 04127 secondes 1 Long délai d'extinction 03127 secondes
2 Temps d'activation de I'alarme 0a 127 secondes 2 Temps dactivation de I'alarme 0a127 secondes
3 Temps de désactivation de |'alarme 0a 127 secondes 3 Temps de désactivation de I'alarme 0a 127 secondes
4 Non utilisé S.0. 4 S.0. S.0.
5 Etat sous tension 1 =arrét 2 =marche 5 Etat sous tension 1 =arrét 2 = marche
3= état precedent 3 = état précédent
6 Activation de |'alarme 0=arrét
1=marche 6 Activation de |'alarme 0=arrét
— 1=marche
7 Durée de transition du gradateur 04127 secondes
. . i — 7 Durée de transition du gradateur 0127 secondes
8 Activation/désactivation du démarrage 0 pour désactiver,
1 pour activer 8-12 Non utilisé N/A
9 Réinitialisation des niveaux max. et min. par défaut 0
13 Niveau de luminosité des témoins a DEL bleus si le gradateur est allumé | 0-4
10 Non utilisé S.0.
- . 14 Niveau de luminosité du témoin a DEL ambré si le gradateur est éteint 0-4
n Réglage du niveau de gradation minimum 1a99
- - - 15 Niveau de luminosité du témoin a DEL ambré si le gradateur est allumé 0-4
12 Réglage du niveau de gradation maximum 1a99
16 Niveau de luminosité des témoins a DEL bleus si le gradateur est éteint | 0-4
13 Niveau de luminosité des témoins a DEL bleus si le gradateur est allumé 0-4
I T B - - G d iati tenus:
14 Niveau de luminosité des témoins a DEL bleus si le gradateur est éteint 0-4 roupes fassociations soutenus
Groupe 1 (cable de sécurité) 5 nceuds maximum
15 Niveau de luminosité du témoin & DEL ambré si le gradateur est allumé 0-4 N R
Groupe 2 (marche/arrét) 5 nceuds maximum
16 Niveau de luminosité du témoin & DEL ambré si le gradateur est éteint 0-4 Groupe 3 (augmenter ou diminuer intensité) 5 nceuds maximum

Guide de dépannage

Symptomes Cause possible Solution

A) Allumer/fermer le disjoncteur

B) Enfoncer I'interrupteur d‘isolement sur le gradateur
C) Vérifier et rectifier le cablage

D) Remplacer le gradateur

L'appareil ne fonctionne pas et les témoins
a DEL sont éteints

A) Le disjoncteur est ouvert ou déclenché

B) Sur le gradateur, l'interrupteur d'entrefer n'est plus réglé en position arrét
C) Céablage incorrect

D) Gradateur défectueux

A) Connexions de cablage desserrées
B) Réglage de faible intensité (RF9643-N)

Les témoins a DEL fonctionnent mal ou papillotent A) Vérifier le cablage et suivre les instructions fournies avec I'appareil
)

B) Augmenter le niveau de luminosité minimum (RF9643-N

A) Activer la fonction de mise en marche rapide (RF9643-N)

A) Fonction de mise en marche rapide désactivée (RF3643-N)
B) Augmenter le niveau de luminosité minimum (RF9643-N)

B) Réglage de faible intensité (RF9643-N)

Les lumiéres prennent beaucoup de temps a s'allumer

Intégrer le gradateur dans un réseau Z-Wave a l'aide d'un contrdleur Z-Wave
selon les instructions d'installation dans le manuel d'utilisation du controleur

L'appareil fonctionne normalement a I'aide des boutons pous-
soirs du g_radateur, mais pas al'aide (ju contréle_ur Z-Wave; I'un
des témoins a DEL bleus clignote environ une fois par seconde

Le gradateur ne fait pas partie du réseau Z-Wave

A) Commencer le processus d'installation des appareils en les tenant prés du
contréleur o
B) Consulter le manuel d'utilisation

L'appareil fonctionne normalement, sauf qu'il estimpossible de
I'ajouter au réseau Z-Wave et que le témoin a DEL clignote

A) L'appareil est trop loin du contréleur
B) Les instructions sur I'ajout de I'appareil au réseau n‘ont pas été
bien suivies

Passer en revue la procédure de réinitialisation locale et ajouter 'appareil au
réseau a nouveau

L'appareil fonctionne normalement a I'aide des boutons pous-
soirs du gradateur, mais pas a I'aide du contréleur Z-Wave;
aucun témoin a DEL ne clignote

Le contrdleur estincapable de communiquer avec I'appareil

Associer le gradateur avec le gradateur asservi ou un autre appareil en suivant
les instructions dans le manuel d'utilisation du contréleur Z-Wave

L'appareil fonctionne normalement, tant localement qu'a I'aide
du contrdleur Z-Wave, mais ne peut étre commandé a partir de
I'interrupteur d’un gradateur asservi (RF9642-Z) ou d'un autre
appareil Z-Wave

Le gradateur asservi ou un autre appareil Z-Wave n’est pas jumelé avec le
gradateur a commander

Apreés une certaine période de temps, le gradateur devient Ceci estnormal Aucune action requise

chaud au toucher

RSS-GEN ISSUE
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) I'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage; (2) I'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouil-
e 8 iy ible d'en comp e :

age ique subi, méme si le b ge est
GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 2 ANS D'EATON WIRING DEVICES
Eaton Wiring Devices (Eaton) garantit que son systeme de gradation intelligent est exempt de défauts de fabrication et de matériaux dans des conditions dutilisation et de service normales pour une période de deux ans & compter de |a date de I'achat initial. CETTE GARANTIE
LIMITEE DE DEUX (2) ANS REMPLACE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE, OBLIGATION OU RESPONSABILITE, QU'ELLE SOIT EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE (Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITE MARCHANDE ET D’ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER QUI DURE PLUS
DE DEUX ANS A COMPTER DE LA DATE DE L'ACHAT INITIAL). AUCUN AGENT, REPRESENTANT OU EMPLOYE D'EATON N'A LE POUVOIR D’AUGMENTER OU DE MODIFIER LES OBLIGATIONS D’Eaton EN VERTU DE CETTE GARANTIE.

Pour obtenir un service de garantie pour tout systéme de gradation intelligent d’EWD correctement installé qui savere défi dans des ditions d’utilisati les, envoyer le systéme de gradation intelligent en question prépayé et assuré a I'adresse suivante :
Quality Control Dept., Eaton, 203 Cooper Circle, Peachtree City, GA 30269; ou au Canada : Eaton, 5925 McLaughlin Road, Mississauga (Ontario) L5R 1B8. Eaton réparera ou remplacera I'unité défectueuse, a sa discrétion. Eaton ne pourra étre tenu responsable en vertu

de la présente garantie si I'examen prouve que le probléme a été causé par une i ilisation, une util abusive, une i ion inadé une altération, un mauvais entretien ou une réparation inappropriée avant I'envoi a Eaton. Eaton DECLINE TOUTE
RESPONSABILITE QUANT A L'INSTALLATION DU SYSTEME DE GRADATION INTELLIGENT ET TOUTE BLESSURE, TOUT DOMMAGE MATERIEL OU TOUT DOMMAGE PARTICULIER, CONSECUTIF OU INDIRECT DE TOUTE SORTE DECOULANT DES DEFAUTS DU SYSTEME DE
GRADATION INTELLIGENT OU DE LA VIOLATION D'UNE GARANTIE EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE DU PRODUIT. LE SEUL RECOURS EN CAS DE VIOLATION DE LA GARANTIE LIMITEE DECRITE DANS LES PRESENTES EST LA REPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT DU PRODUIT
DEFECTUEUX, A LA DISCRETION D'EATON. LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES (LE CAS ECHEANT) IMPLIQUENT, SANS TOUTEFOIS S'Y LIMITER, LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE ET D’ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER,

ET DURENT DEUX ANS A COMPTER DE LA DATE DE L'ACHAT INITIAL. EN AUCUN CAS LA RESPONSABILITE D'EATON NE PEUT DEPASSER LE PRIX D'ACHAT EN VERTU DE TOUT AUTRE RECOURS AUTORISE PAR LA LOI. Les limitations
ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s'appliquer a vous, car certains Etats ne permettent pas |'exclusion ou la limitation de responsabilité en cas de dommage particulier ou indirect ou autorisent I'exonération de responsabilité ou encore

la modification ou la limitation de la durée d'une garantie implicite. Certaines provinces canadiennes n’autorisent pas I'exclusion ou |'écart de garantie, certaines des limitations ci-dessus peuvent donc ne pas s'appliquer a vous.

La présente garantie vous donne des droits légaux précis, et d'autres droits peuvent vous étre accordés d'un Etat a I'autre ou d’une province a l'autre.

Lire attentivement les instructions. En cas de questions concernant I'utilisation ou I'entretien de ce produit, écrire a : Consumer Service Division, Eaton, 203 Cooper Circle, Peachtree City, GA 30269.

www.eaton.com
www.eaton.com/wiringdevices
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RF9643-N - Regulador universal inalambrico Z-Wave Plus - Para LED/CFL/ INC/ MLV/ ELV/HAL/FLR regulables

RF9642-Z - Regulador universal de luz accesorio Z-Wave - Para ubicaciones miiltiples (cuando se usa con RF9643-N)

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES: Boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO)
* Gire el disy a la posicion OFF (APAGADO) o retire el fusible (o fusibles) y
compruebe que esté apagado antes del proceso de instalacion.
* Nunca realice la conexion de un dispositivo eléctrico si estd conectado a la
corriente. Realizar el cableado del regulador cuando esta CALIENTE puede causar un dafio Indicadores
permanente a este regulador y anular la garantia. de nivel de bu—o1,
« Sino esta seguro acerca de alguna parte de estas instrucciones, comuniguese con un (azul)
electricista certificado.
IMPORTANTE: El regulador de luz universal inalambrico Z-Wave Plus no funcionara o se dafiara

Presione para AUMENTAR
ELBRILLO

- El nivel de luz se
puede ajustar con las
luces encendidas o
apagadas

Identificacion de interruptor

si estd mal conectado y la garantia se anulara. Consulte las instrucciones de cableado provistas. Indicador LED
* Use solamente con 120 V/AC 60 Hz. de ON/OFF Presione para
« No exceda los valores nominales maximos del regulador de luz que se indican en el dispositivo. ~ (ENCENDIDO/ regular Elinterruptor do
; i o - APAGADO) espacio de aire
* Sedebe instalar y usar de acuerdo con todos los cédigos de electricidad localesnacionales. (ambar)
* Sino se encuentra disponible un cable verde o de cobre pelado de conexion a tierra en la

caja de montaje, contacte a un electricista certificado para realizar la instalacion.

Use Gnicamente cables de cobre N.° 14 o N.° 12 clasificados para 75 °C como minimo con

estos dispositivos. NO LO USE CON CABLES DE ALUMINIO.

NOTAS:

El regulador de luz universal inalambrico Z-Wave Plus esta conectado directamente a la luminaria.

Para aplicaciones de ubicaciones miltiples (de 3 o 4 vias), el regulador de luz accesorio Z-Wave (RF9642-7)
se utiliza junto con un regulador de luz universal Z-Wave.

El regulador de luz accesorio Z-Wave Plus se comunica mediante sefiales de RF para controlar la luz desde mas de una ubicacion.
Para el control de ubicaciones mltiples use el regulador de luz maestro Universal inalambrico Z-Wave Plus (RF9643-N) directamente

Elinterruptor de espacio de
aire tire para cambiar las
bombillas (regulador de luz
solamente)

Neuro _

Control

=S

Blanco_ Negro

Accesorio

Instalacién de control de ubicacién tnica
(requiere un regulador de luz maestro)

Conectado

conectado a la luz junto con el accesorio Z-Wave Plus (RF9642-Z).

El regulador accesorio Z-Wave Plus no requiere conexion directa a la luz (utilice la funcion Asociacion Z-Wave).

Este producto se puede operar en cualquier red Z-Wave con otros dispositivos certificados Z-Wave de otros fabricantes. Todos los
nodos operados por la red actuaran como repetidores independientemente del proveedor para aumentar la confiabilidad de la red.

Los productos habilitados para SmartStart se pueden agregar a una red Z-Wave escaneando el codigo QR Z-Wave presente en el
producto con un controlador que proporciona la inclusion SmartStart. No se requiere ninguna accion adicional y el producto SmartStart
se agregara automaticamente dentro de los 10 minutos posteriores a su encendido en las cercanias de la red.

Se requiere la clave especifica del dispositivo Z-Wave Plus (DSK) cuando se agrega el atenuador universal RF9643-N Z-Wave Plus a una
red Z-Wave con un controlador compatible con Security 2 (S2). EI DSK se puede ubicar en el inserto de |a tarjeta en la caja.

NOTA: Para asociar el interruptor 3 vias inalambrico con el accesorio atenuador Z-Wave Plus (RF9642-Z) el controlador Z-Wave debe admitir asociaciones.
INSTRUCCIONES DE LA RED DEL DISPOSITIVO Z-WAVE:

Este producto se puede agregar a una red Z-Wave nueva o existente. Un dispositivo Z-Wave de Eaton Wiring Devices tiene un LED azul,
que parpadeara cuando el dispositivo no esté incluido en una red Z-Wave. EI LED deja de parpadear cuando el dispositivo esta en una red.

Conectado

Verde

atierr

Instalacién de control de dos ubicaciones
(requiere un regulador de luzy accesorio)

Cable alimentadores da anargia |

« v
H
3
E
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RF9643-N
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Este producto funciona con otros productos Z-Wave de diferentes proveedores y categorias de productos como parte de la misma red.
Este producto es un nodo de escucha y actuara como repetidor en la red Z-Wave. Realizara la funcion de repetidor con productos Z-Wave
de Eaton y de otros proveedores de Z-Wave.

Este dispositivo seguro Z-Wave Plus solo se vinculara con otros dispositivos seguros basados en el controlador Z-Wave con el que se
esté utilizando. Para obtener mas detalles, por favor consulte las instrucciones que se proporcionan con el controlador.

Agregar el regulador de luz uni | inalambrico Z-Wave Plus a una red Z-Wave:

1. Para incluir este dispositivo en una red Z-Wave, seleccione el comando en su controlador Z Wave para su inclusion (Instalar, Agregar
dispositivo, Agregar nodo, Incluir dispositivo, etc.). A continuacion, presione el interruptor de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) del
dispositivo una vez para incluirlo en la red.

Noutro

Conexion

2. Segln el controlador, el controlador puede pedirle que escanee el cadigo QR (Figura 1) o que introduzca manualmente un codigo de 5 atert
digitos bajo el codigo QR para instalar el dispositivo como un dispositivo seguro. Puede encontrar este cddigo QR en el dispositivo o
incluido en el paquete del dispositivo.

3. Después de agregar el dispositivo a la red, el LED dejara de parpadear. Esto indica que el dispositivo esté instalado en la red Z-Wave.

RF9642-Z

Quitar el de luz ico Z-Wave Plus de una red Z-Wave:

1. Para quitar este dispositivo de una red Z-Wave, seleccione la configuracion en su controlador Z Wave para su exclusion (Desinstalar,
Quitar dispositivo, Quitar nodo, Excluir dispositivo, etc.).

2. Una vez que su controlador esté en modo de exclusion, presione el interruptor de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) del dispositivo una
vez para excluirlo de la red. EI LED comenzar4 a parpadear.

Instrucciones de operacion:

Conectado

Conexion
atorr

UBICACION A

REGULADOR

Neutro

RF9643-N
Nota: por favor use un controlador compatible con Z-Wave que admita asociaciones

Instalacion de control de dos ubicaciones

Cable alimentadares de energia 1

(requiere un regulador de luzy 3 vias controlar usando un el cable vivo)

Presione el boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) una vez para encender las luces en el nivel previamente seleccionado.
Presione el boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) de nuevo para apagar la luz.
Cuando las luces estan apagadas, mantenga presionado el boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) durante 2 segundos para obtener

[

el brillo total de la luz del techo. e
* APAGADO demorado: Cuando las luces del techo estan encendidas, mantenga presionado el boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) e
durante 2 segundos hasta que la luz LED azul parpadee. Después de la demora preestablecida, las luces comenzaran a desvanecerse —a ‘\‘;
hasta apagarse (la demora actual predeterminada es de 10 segundos; puede configurar esta funcion a través de un controlador Z-Wave ! u )
compatible por hasta 4 minutos). Consulte el cuadro de parametros de configuracion. 8
* Laluz LED de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) ambar indica que el regulador de luz estd ENCENDIDO (predeterminado). W =,
Ajuste del nivel del regulador (solo RF9643-N): =
Para una compatibilidad maxima con diferentes tipos de cargas, el RF9643-N permite al usuario establecer el nivel de regulacién minimo w7
o el corte de gama baja. Ademas, para ahorrar en el consumo de energia, el RF9643-N permite al usuario establecer el nivel de regulacion Canoion

méximo o el corte de gama alta.

I interruptores
de estandar

Cable alimentadores de energia 2

Conexidn
atierr

Después de agregar el regulador de luz a una red, presione el boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) para ENCENDER la luz del techo.
Mantenga presionado el boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) durante cinco segundos hasta que los indicadores LED azules comiencen
a pasar de uno a otro rapidamente (Aviso: después de dos segundos, los indicadores LED azules comenzaran a parpadear indicando la
activacion de la funcion de “APAGADO demorado”. Contintie presionando el boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO)

durante tres segundos adicionales hasta que los indicadores LED azules comiencen a pasar de uno a otro rapidamente).

Una vez que los indicadores LED comienzan a pasar de uno a otro, suelte el boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO). El regulador de luz

Conectado.

Cable alimentadores de energia 1

REGULADOR

inacién

Neutro

Instalacion de control de dos ubicaciones (requiere un regulador de luz
y 3 vias controlar usando un el cable neutro)

configurara la luz al nivel minimo previamente guardado. Durante la configuracion inicial, la luz se establecera de acuerdo con la T
configuracion minima predeterminada de fabrica.

Presione los botones de BRIGHTEN (brillo) o DIM (regulacion) para cambiar el nivel minimo hasta que la salida de luz sea aceptable.

Una vez que la salida de luz sea aceptable, presione el boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) una vez. Los indicadores LED azules irdn

rapidamente de uno a otro de nuevo y la luz del regulador iré al nivel méximo previamente guardado.

Presione los botones de BRIGHTEN (brillo) o DIM (regulacion) para cambiar el nivel maximo hasta que la salida de luz sea aceptable.

Presione el boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) una vez, la luz LED parpadeara indicando que se ha completado la programacion.

Nota: el usuario puede ignorar la configuracion maxima o minima durante la programacion presionando el botén de ON/OFF

(ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) sin cambiar el nivel de luz

Funcion de inicio rapido (RF9643-N solamente): &
Esta funcion garantiza que las luces LED/CFL se enciendan cuando el nivel predeterminado del regulador sea bajo. Con esta configuracion
activada, las luces pueden encenderse momentaneamente mas brillantes que el nivel preestablecido (menos de un segundo) y luego
regularse al nivel predeterminado. Dependiendo del tipo de luz utilizada, esta caracteristica puede no ser necesaria. Para activar/desactivar

' Conexion
atierr

T armtares
i

Cable alimentadores de energia 2

Noutro Blanco

Neutro

Conexion
atierr

la funcion, encienda las luces. Mantenga presionado el boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) durante 10 segundos hasta que los

indicadores LED azules parpadeen por tercera vez, luego suelte el boton. Esta funcion esté desactivada de forma predeterminada.

Cambio del brillo del indicador LED: (RF9643-N y RF9642-Z):

Esta funcion permite cambiar el brillo de los indicadores LED azules en el dispositivo. Hay 5 niveles (incluido el apagado total y brillo maximo)

para cambiar el nivel de brillo del indicador LED ya sea que el dispositivo esté encendido o apagado.

Cambiar el brillo del indicador LED cuando el dispositivo esta en estado ON (ENCENDIDO):

* Encienda la luz del techo.

 Presione el boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) durante 15 segundos hasta que los indicadores LED azules parpadeen por cuarta vez. (Segundvez para RF9642-Z).
 Suelte el boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO).

¢ Use el boton regulador de BRIGHTEN (brillo) o DIM (regulacion) para cambiar el nivel del indicador LED (pasara por el ciclo de los cinco niveles).
 Una vez que se seleccione el nivel de brillo, toque dos veces el boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) y este valor se guardara.

Cambiar el brillo del indicador LED cuando el dispositivo esta en estado OFF (APAGADO):

* Apague la luz del techo.

* Mantenga presionado el boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) durante 15 segundos hasta que los indicadores LED parpadeen por segunda vez.
 Suelte el boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO).

¢ Use el boton regulador de BRIGHTEN (brillo) o DIM (regulacion) para cambiar el nivel del indicador LED (pasara por el ciclo de los cinco niveles).
 Una vez que se seleccione el nivel de brillo, toque dos veces el boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) y este valor se guardara.

Conectado

inacion

Neutro
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Reajuste local (RF9643-N y RF9642-Z) (Use este procedimiento solo cuando el controlador principal de la red no se encuentre o no funcione)
El dispositivo podria reajustarse localmente. Esto haré que el dispositivo sea excluido de su red y se restablezcan los valores predeterminados
de fabrica. Antes de abandonar la red, el regulador de luz enviara una notificacion al controlador indicando su salida de la red Z-Wave.

* Encienda el dispositivo.

* Mantenga presionado el boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) durante 20 segundos hasta que los

Capacidades de potencia

indicadores LED parpadeen por quinta vez. (Tercera vez para RF9642-Z) -
* Suelte el boton de ON/OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO). Tipo de carga Unica salida 2 salidas 3 salidas
* EILED comenzara a parpadear rapidamente. Una vez que el LED comienza a parpadear lentamente,
eso indica que el dispositivo no forma parte de la red. INC/ELV/FLR/HAL/MLV 600 W 550 W 500 W
Parametros de configuracion: RF9643-N CFL/DEL 00W 00W 300W
RF9643-N
RF9642-2
Parametro | Descripcion Valor
Para Descripcion Valor
1 Tiempo de apagado demorado 0a 127 segundos b ripet
1 Tiempo de apagado demorado 04a 127 segundos
2 Tiempo de encendido de panico 04a 127 segundos
- - 2 Tiempo de encendido de panico 04a 127 segundos
3 Tiempo de apagado de panico 04a 127 segundos
3 Tiempo de apagado de panico 04a 127 segundos
4 No se utiliza N/A
4 N/A N/A
5 Estado de encendido 1= APAGADO 2 = ENCENDIDO
3 =Ultimo estado 5 Estado de encendido 1= APAGADO
2= ENCENDIDO
6 Modo de panico activado 0=APAGADO 3 =Ultimo estado
1=ENCENDIDO
6 Modo de pénico activado 0=APAGADO
7 Tiempo de aumento de regulador de luz 04a 127 segundos 1=ENCENDIDO
7 Tiempo de aumento de regulador de luz 0a 127 segundos
8 Activar/Desactivar arranque 0 Activa
1 Desactiva 8-12 No se utiliza N/A
9 Reajustar los niveles maximos/minimos a los preestablecidos de fabrica | 0 13 Nivel de brillo LED AZUL mientras el regulador de luz estd encendido 0-4
10 No se utiliza N/A 14 Nivel de brillo LED AZUL mientras el regulador de luz esta apagado 0-4
n Ajustar nivel minimo de regulacion Ta99 15 Nivel de brillo LED &4mbar mientras el regulador de luz esté encendido | 0-4
12 Ajustar nivel méaximo d lacio 1a99 R . .
Justar nivel maximo de regulacion @ 16 Nivel de brillo LED &mbar mientras el regulador de luz esté apagado 0-4
13 Nivel de brillo LED AZUL mientras el regulador de luz esta encendido 0-4 .
Grupos de asociacion apoyados:
14 Nivel de brillo LED AZUL mientras el regulador de luz estd apagado 0-4 Grupo 1 (salvamento) 5 nodos, como mé&ximo
15 Nivel de brillo LED dmbar mientras el regulador de luz esta encendido 0-4 Grupo 2 (encendido/apagado) 5 nodos, como méximo
16 Nivel de brillo LED &mbar mientras el regulador de luz esté apagado 0-4 Grupo 3 (mas iluminacion/menos iluminacion) 5 nodos, como méaximo

Guia de diagnostico de fallas

Sintomas

Posible causa

Solucion

El dispositivo no funciona. Todos los LED estan apagados

A) El disyuntor esta abierto o activado

B) Elinterruptor de espacio de aire en el regulador de luz se va ala
posicion OFF (APAGADO)

C) Cableado incorrecto

D) Regulador de luz defectuoso

A) Encienda/cierre el disyuntor

B) Presione el interruptor de desconexion en el regulador de luz
C) Verificar y corregir el cableado

D) Reemplazar el regulador de luz

Funcionamiento erratico o LED parpadeantes

A) Conexiones flojas del cableado
B) Ajuste de regulacion baja (RF9643-N)

A) Verifique el cableado y siga las instrucciones proporcionadas
con el dispositivo
B) Ajustar el brillo minimo a un nivel superior (RF9643-N)

Las luces se ENCIENDEN después de una larga demora

A) La funcion de inicio rapido esta desactivada (RF9643-N)
B) Ajuste de regulacion baja (RF9643-N)

A) Activar la funcion de inicio rapido (RF9643-N)
B) Ajustar el brillo minimo a un nivel superior (RF9643-N)

El dispositivo funciona normalmente usando los botones del regulador de luz
pero no desde el controlador Z-Wave y uno de los LED azules parpadea ON
(ENCENDIDO) y OFF (APAGADO) aproximadamente una vez por segundo.

El regulador de luz no esta incluido en la red Z-Wave

Incluya el regulador de luz en una red Z-Wave usando un
controlador Z-Wave. Consulte el manual de usuario del controlador
Z-Wave para obtener instrucciones de instalacion.

El dispositivo funciona normalmente pero no puede agregar el dispositivo a la red
Z-Wave y el LED parpadea.

A) El dispositivo esta lejos del controlador
B) No se siguieron las instrucciones de como agregar un dispositivo
aunared

A) Primero comience el proceso de instalacion con los dispositivos
mas cerca del controlador.
B) Consulte el manual del controlador.

El dispositivo funciona normalmente con los botones del regulador de luz pero no
desde el controlador Z-Wave y no parpadean los LED

El controlador no se puede comunicar con el dispositivo

Realice el procedimiento de reajuste local y vuelva a agregar el
dispositivo a la red.

El dispositivo funciona normalmente tanto localmente como desde un controlador
Z-Wave, pero no se puede controlar desde un interruptor accesorio del regulador
de luz (RF9642-Z) u otro dispositivo Z-Wave.

El accesorio del regulador de luz u otro dispositivo Z-Wave no esta
asociado con el atenuador que usted desea controlar

Cree una asociacion entre el accesorio del regulador de luz u otro
dispositivo y el regulador de luz. Consulte el manual de usuario del
controlador Z-Wave para obtener mas detalles.

El regulador de luz esta caliente al tacto después de un periodo de tiempo.

Esto es normal

No se requiere de ninguna accion.

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CON LA FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Su uso esta sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:
1: Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias dafiinas, y

2: Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia que pueda causar un funcionamiento no deseado. NOTA: Se ha probado este equipo y se ha comprobado que cumple con las restricciones para los dispositivos digitales Clase B, conforme
ala Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Estas restricciones fueron disefiadas para brindar una proteccion razonable ante interferencias nocivas en instalaciones residenciales. Este equipo genera, usay puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instalara ni utilizara de
acuerdo con las instrucciones, podria llegar a ocasionar interferencias nocivas en las comunicaciones radiales. Sin embargo, no existe garantia alguna de que dichas interferencias no se produciran en una instalacion en particular. Si el equipo causa interferencias nocivas a la
recepcion de radios y televisores, lo que puede determinarse con solo encender y apagar el equipo, se recomienda al usuario tratar de corregir la interferencia tomando una o mas de las siguientes medidas:

* Cambie la orientacion o ubicacion de la antena de recepcion.

*Incremente la separacion entre el equipo y el receptor.

« Conecte el equipo al tomacorriente en un circuito distinto del que esta conectado el receptor.

* Para obtener ayuda, consulte con su vendedor o técnico experimentado en radios/TV.

ADVERTENCIA DE LA FCC:

Cualquier cambio o modificacioén no aprobados expresamente por Eaton Wiring Devices podria anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.Este dispositivo cumple con la exencion de licencia de Industry Canada RSS. Su uso esta sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:
(1) Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias, y

(2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluida la interferencia que pueda causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 2 ANOS OTORGADA POR EATON WIRING DEVICES

Eaton Wiring Devices (Eaton) garantiza que su Sistema de Regulador Inteligente (Smart Dimmer System) esté libre de defectos en lo referente a materiales y mano de obra bajo uso y servicio normales durante un periodo de dos afios a partir de la fecha de compra original.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA DE DOS (2) ANOS REEMPLAZA TODAS LAS OTRAS GARANTIAS, OBLIGACIONES 0 RESPONSABILIDADES, EXPRESAS 0 IMPLICITAS (INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPQSITO
PARTICULAR QUE EN DURACION EXCEDA LOS DOS ANOS A PARTIR DE LA FECHA DE LA COMPRA ORIGINAL DEL CONSUMIDOR). NINGUN AGENTE, REPRESENTANTE 0 EMPLEADO DE EATON TIENE LA AUTORIDAD PARA AUMENTAR 0 ALTERAR LAS OBLIGACIONES DE
EATON BAJO ESTA GARANTIA. Para obtener el servicio de garantia para cualquier Sistema de Regulador Inteligente (EWD) que se demuestre es defectuoso durante el uso normal, envie el Sistema de Regulador i prepagado y al Departamento
de Control de Calidad, Eaton, 203 Cooper Circle, Peachtree City, GA 30269; en Canada: Eaton, 5925 McLaughlin Road, Mississauga, Ontario L5R 1B8. Eaton reparara o remplazara la unidad defectuosa, a su libre eleccion. Eaton no se responsabilizara, bajo la presente garantia,

si la inspeccion indica que la condicion d de la unidad fue causada por uso inad do, abuso o instalacion inapropiada, alteracion, imi orep: ion inapropiados de dafios en el envio a Eaton EATON NO TENDRA NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD POR

LA INSTALACION DEL SISTEMA DE REGULADOR INTELIGENTE, O DE CUALQUIER LESION PERSONAL, DANO MATERIAL O CUALQUIER DANO INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENTE O DERIVADO DE CUALQUIER TIPO, COMO RESULTADO DE DEFECTOS EN EL SISTEMA REGULADOR
INTELIGENTE 0 POR INCUMPLIMIENTO DE CUALQUIER GARANTIA EXPRESA O IMPLICITA EN ESTE PRODUCTO. LA UNICA SOLUCION POR INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTIA LIMITADA CONTENIDA EN EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO ES LA REPARACION O REEMPLAZO DEL
PRODUCTO DEFECTUOSO A LA LIBRE ELECCION DE EATON. LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS (SI EXISTEN) INCLUYENDO, PERO NO LIMITADAS A GARANTIAS DE IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN PARTICULAR Y COMERCIABILIDAD, TIENEN UNA DURACION LIMITADA A UN PERIODO
QUE TERMINA A LOS DOS ANOS A PARTIR DE LA FECHA DE COMPRA DEL CONSUMIDOR ORIGINAL. EN NINGUN CASO LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE EATON, BAJO CUALQUIER OTRA SOLUCION PRESCRITA POR LEY, SUPERARA EL PRECIO DE COMPRA.
Algunos estados no permiten la ion o limitacion de los dafios inci 0 ni permiten descargos de ilidad, modificaci o limitaci aladuracion de una garantia implicita, de modo que las limitaciones
anteriores pueden no ser aplicables en su caso. Algunas provincias de Canada no permiten la exclusion o variacion de las garantias implicitas, por lo que es posible que algunas o todas las limitaciones anteriores no se apliquen

en su caso. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y también puede tener otros derechos que varian de un estado a otro, y de una provincia a otra. Lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones adjuntas.

Sitiene alguna pregunta con respecto al uso o cuidado de este producto, escriba a: Consumer Service Division, Eaton, 203 Cooper Circle, Peachtree City, GA 30269.
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